

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 83 MAP 2019 and 84 MAP 2019

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, Acting Secretary of State, *etc.*,
Respondent-Appellant

(SHAMEEKA MOORE, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellants in No. 83MAP2019)

**BRIEF FOR PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

On Appeals from Issuance of Preliminary Injunction by the Commonwealth
Court, sitting in its original jurisdiction, at 578 MD 2019 (Ceisler, J.)

Peter Kratsa
PRESIDENT, PACDL
MacElree Harvey, Ltd.
17 West Miner St.
West Chester, PA 19382
(610) 840-0209

Lauren A. Wimmer
WIMMER CRIMINAL
DEFENSE, P.C.
505 South Street
Philadelphia, PA 19147
(215) 712-1212

Peter Goldberger
LAW OFFICE OF PETER
GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS 1

II. ARGUMENT FOR AMICUS CURIAE 2

 A. Introduction 2

 B. Without notice to the voters, the single ballot question seeks
 impermissibly to amend several provisions of the Declaration
 of Rights at once 5

 C. The Proposed Amendments alter and effectively repeal the
 presumption of innocence that is part of “the law of the land” 11

 D. The Proposed Amendments amend those provisions of
 the Pennsylvania Constitution and implementing statutory
 protections which attempt to guard against wrongful
 convictions 16

III. CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD-COUNT
LIMIT 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432, 15 S.Ct. 394 (1895)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</i> , 614 Pa. 229, 36 A.3d 163 (2012)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonomo</i> , 396 Pa. 222, 151 A.2d 441 (1959)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 554 Pa. 547, 722 A.2d 638 (1998)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 215 A.3d 1019 (Pa.Super. 2019)	19
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691 (1976)	11
<i>Fischer v. Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 497 Pa. 267, 439 A.2d 1172 (1982)	3
<i>Gondelman v. Commonwealth</i> , 520 Pa. 451, 554 A.2d 896 (1989)	5
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 581 Pa. 398, 865 A.2d 835 (2005)	6, 7
<i>Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Lee v. Sup't, Houtzdale SCI</i> , 798 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 646 Pa. 482, 185 A.3d 985 (2018)	2, 3
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 628 Pa. 573, 104 A.3d 495 (2014)	2
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 1930 (1978)	11, 12
<i>Thompson v. Missouri</i> , 171 U.S. 380, 18 S.Ct. 922 (1898)	11
<i>Valley Forge Historical Society v. Washington Memorial Chapel</i> , 493 Pa. 491, 426 A.2d 1123 (1981)	3

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	14
Pa. Const., Art. I, § 1	13, 14
Pa. Const., Art. I, § 10	14
Pa. Const., Art. I, § 14	15, 19

Pa. Const., Art. I, § 25	5, 6, 11
Pa. Const., Art. XI, § 1	6
25 Pa.Stat. § 2621.1	7
42 Pa.C.S. § 5919	9
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 6501–6505	15
42 Pa.C.S. § 6503	16
42 Pa.C.S. § 9541	16
42 Pa.C.S. § 9542	16
42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(1), (2)	17
Pa.R.App.P. 531(b)(2).....	2
Pa.R.Crim.P. 500–501.....	9

Other Authorities

John Adams, <i>Defense Opening Statement at the Boston Massacre Trial</i> (1770) ...	12
William Blackstone, 2 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, bk. IV (“Of Public Wrongs”) (1753)	11
Samuel R. Gross, “The staggering number of wrongful convictions in America,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (7/24/15) (information from National Registry of Exonerations), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/the-cost-of-convicting-the- innocent/2015/07/24/260fc3a2-1aae-11e5-93b7-5eddc056ad8a_ story.html ...	15
National Registry of Exonerations, “Recent Exonerations,” https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/recentcases.aspx	19
National Registry of Exonerations, Univ. of Michigan, “Other Arson Cases: Han Tak Lee” (added 12/28/15), available at https://www.law.umich.edu/ special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4820	19
Pennsylvania Innocence Project, “About: Our Impact,” available at https://www.innocenceprojectpa.org/about	15
Beth Schwartzapfel, “The Billionaire’s Crusade,” <i>The Marshall Project</i> (posted 5/22/18), available at https://www.themarshallproject.org/2018/05/22/nicholas-law	9
